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WEST BRANCH

CITY COUNCIL MEETING NOTICE
MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
110 N. POPLAR STREET, WEST BRANCH, IOWA
https://zoom.us/j/5322527574

or dial in phone number 1-312-626-6799 with Meeting ID 532 252 7574.

Call to order

AGENDA

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll call
Welcome

Approve Agenda. /Move to action.
Approve Consent Agenda/Move to action.

a.
b.
C.

f.

g.
h.

Approve Minutes from the March 21, 2022 City Council meeting.

Approve Sydney Robb as a first responder with the West Branch Fire Department.
Approve a Special Event Permit Application from Jessi Simon, WBCDG Executive
Director.

Motion to appoint Paula Verlo to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, term expires
12/31/2025.

Motion to appoint Greg Humrichouse to the Zoning Board of Adjustment, term expires
12/31/2026.

Temporary Street Closure, Elm Street.

Claims for 4/4/2022

Monthly Financial Report (January 2022)

7. Presentations/Communications/Open Forum
8. Public Hearing/Non-Consent Agenda

a.

b.

g.

First Reading Ordinance 792 — Amending Chapter 165 of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of West Branch regarding Signs in the HCI Zoning District. / Move to action.
Resolution 2022-30 — Setting a date for Consultation and a date for a Public Hearing on
the proposed Amendment #5 to the Amended and Restated West Branch Urban Renewal
Plan. / Move to action.

Resolution 2022-31- Approve the Preliminary Plat for Parkside Hills — Second Addition.
/ Move to action.

Resolution 2022-32 - Allowing the consumption of alcohol on a public street within the
City of West Branch, lowa from 4:00 p.m. on Saturday June 4, 2022 to 12:00 a.m. on
Sunday June 5, 2022 on the 100 block of North Downey Street for a free community
concert. / Move to action.

Resolution 2022-33 — Approving an entertainment contract for Hoover's Hometown D ays
2022 in the amount of $250.00. / Move to action.

Resolution 2022-34 — Approve the Preliminary Plat for The Meadows Part 3. / Move to
action.

Resolution 2022-35 — Approve a cleaning services agreement with Jayme Cilek. / Move
to action.

9. Discussion — Building Permit Fees

10
11

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

. Discussion —

Alternative temporary brush pile site

. City Administrator Report

City Attorney Report

City Engineer Report

City Staff Reports

Comments from Mayor and Council Members
Motion to adjourn.

Mayor: Roger Laughlin * Council Members: Colton Miller, Nick Goodweiler, Jodee Stoolman, Tom Dean, Jerry Sexton
City Administrator Adam Kofoed - City Clerk Leslie Brick - Fire Chief Kevin Stoolman * Library Director Nick Shimmin
Parks & Rec Director Melissa Russell « Police Chief John Hanna - Public Works Director Matt Goodale


https://zoom.us/j/5322527574

(The following is a synopsis of the minutes of the West Branch City Council meeting. A video recording is available
for inspection at westbranchiowa.org. The minutes are not approved until the next regularly scheduled City Council
meeting.)

West Branch, lowa City Council March 21, 2022
Council Chambers Regular Meeting 7:00 p.m.

Mayor Roger Laughlin called the West Branch City Council regular meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Roll call:
Council members present: Colton Miller, Jerry Sexton, Jodee Stoolman, and Nick Goodweiler. Tom Dean
was absent. City Staff present: City Clerk Leslie Brick, Public Works Director Matt Goodale, Fire Chief
Kevin Stoolman, City Attorney Kevin Olson and City Engineer Dave Schechinger. City Staff attending via
Zoom: Finance Officer Heidi Van Auken, Chief John Hanna.

APPROVE THE AGENDA
Motion by Goodweiler, second by Miller to approve the agenda. Motion carried on a voice vote.

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA

Approve Minutes from the March 7, 2022 City Council regular meeting

Approve a contract with Frontline Warning Systems in the amount of $600.00
Appoint Nate Bartz to the Animal Control Commission — term expiration 12/31/2022

Approve Claims

EXPENDITURES 3/21/2022

ACTION SEWER & SEPTIC MAIN LINE CLEANING THOMAS ST 717.50
AMAZON VARIOUS ITEMS - LIBRARY 389.51
AMAZON.COM.CA.,INC. OFFICE SUPPLIES 399.43
AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC DUES GOODALE 5-1-22 TO 4-30-23 92.00
BAKER & TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 164.13
CAPITAL ONE VARIOUS ITEMS FOR LIBRARY 123.35
CARRIE A HOURIGAN CLEANING SERVICES - LIBRARY 230.00
CATHERINE STEEN INNER BELT - POLICE 18.14
CEDAR COUNTY RECORDER RECORDING FEES 14.00
HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 560.90
HEIDI VAN AUKEN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 13.46
HENNINGSEN DANIEL BLGD INCENTIVE PAYMENT 1,094.03
HOLLYWOOD GRAPHICS TRUCK VINYL LETTERING 152.30
IMPACT7G INC WATER GRANT APP FEE - MEADOWS 10,000.00
JOHNSON COUNTY REFUSE TRASH & RECYCLING FEB 2022 16,478.75
KANOPY ON DEMAND VIDEO SERVICE 48.00
LYNCH'S PLUMBING INC MAIN LINE CLEANING THOMAS DR 250.00
MENARDS FLAG AND POLE FOR CITY HALL 24.97
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY COURSE FEE - STEEN 525.00
PARKSIDE SERVICE TIRES 1,177.04
PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL POSTAGE METER LEASE LIBRARY 154.74
PORT '0O' JONNY INC. SERVICE-WAPSI SERVICE 233.00
PREMIER PARTS TIPTON SHOP SUPPLIES - PW 359.95
QUILL CORP SUPPLIES 96.78
RUSSELL, MELISSA SUPPLIES, EQUIP - PARKS, LIBRARY 238.00
STATE HYGIENIC LAB LAB ANALYSIS 284.00
STEPHEN R HORCHA BOOK BIKE - 2ND FINAL PAYMENT 2,956.00
THOMAS HEATING & AIR FURNACE FOR TOWN HALL 10,694.00
VEENSTRA & KIMM INC VARIOUS PROJECTS 122,748.55
WEST BRANCH REPAIRS VEHICLE SERVICE - POLICE 54.20
WEST BRANCH TIMES LEGAL PUBLICATIONS 2,041.05
XCESSORIES SQUARED OMNI SLEEVES 1,306.50
ZACK MURDOCK BUSINESS MEALS 154.26
TOTAL 173,793.54
PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS

ALLIANT ENERGY ALLIANT ENERGY 10,246.38
AT&T MOBILITY WIRELESS SERVICE 344.16
BARRON MOTOR SUPPLY ABSORBANT 100.00
CULLIGAN WATER TECH WATER SOFTNER SERVICE 43.94


https://westbranchiowa.org/city-of-west-branch/mayor-city-council/meetings/

FRONTLINE PLUS FIRE WARNING SIRENS MAINT SERVICE 600.00
IA MUNICIPAL FINANCE OFFICERS DUES FOR BRICK, VAN AUKEN 100.00
KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY TRAINING -FIRE 28.00
LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING COPIER LEASE - LIBRARY 128.50
LINN COUNTY REC STREET LIGHTS 207.80
OASIS ELECTRIC ELECTRICAL SERVICE -FIRE 358.08
RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS AIR EJECT 296.05
WEST BRANCH REPAIRS INSTALL AIR EJECT, EXHAUST FLOOD 107.70
WEX BANK VEHICLE FUEL 1,179.79
GLOBAL PAYMENTS FEBRUARY CREDIT CARD FEES 542.98
VARIOUS VENDORS UTILTY REFUNDS 124.58
WAGEWORKS EMPLOYEE FLEX PLAN 599.01
TOTAL 15,006.97
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 188,800.51

FUND TOTALS

001 GENERALFUND 29,020.62

022 CIVIC CENTER 11,397.44

031 LIBRARY 4,806.45

110 ROAD USE TAX 3,415.10

321 WIDENING WAPSI CREEK 4,271.00

324 WW TREATMENT FACILITY 116,600.00

327 SPONS WATER QUALITY 1,691.55

600 WATER FUND 4537.19

610 SEWER FUND 2,462.15

740 STORM WATER UTILITY 10,000.00

950 BC/BS FLEXIBLE BENEFIT 599.01

GRAND FUND TOTAL 188,800.51

Laughlin informed the Council that the $10,000 payment to Impact7G for the grant application for Resolution
2022-15 passed on February 22™ is being held for further information. Laughlin said Kofoed was informed
that the project that was selected by Impact7G “did not meet the minimum requirements” and therefore
declined. Laughlin said Kofoed reached out to Impact7G for an explanation and was waiting on a response.
Melissa Campbell, Impact7G was present on Zoom and stated that they were also surprised by the outcome
and had reached out to the lowa Finance Authority for clarification on what was missing on the grant
application and would report back to the Council when more information was available. Campbell explained
that this was a new grant which attracted a lot of projects and said she was hopeful that another opportunity
would surface and that Impact7G would apply again at no additional charge to the city. Miller asked for further
explanation on the payments to Frontline Warning Systems, Thomas Heating & Air (furnace replacement at
Town Hall) and employee meal cost for Zach Murdock. Staff provided responses to his questions, there were
no other comments.

Motion by Goodweiler second by Miller to approve the Consent agenda. AYES: Goodweiler, Miller, Sexton,
Stoolman. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

PRESENTATIONS / COMMUNICATIONS / OPEN FORUM

Clara Oleson, West Branch resident thanked the Council for their community service and asked that they
educate themselves on domestic violence and consider providing financial support for the efforts of the
Domestic Violence Shelter in lowa City. Oleson provided statistics in lowa and asked that the Council check
with the local police department for city and county number of incidents as well.

PUBLIC HEARING / NON-CONSENT AGENDA

Public Hearing — on the Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Budget

Laughlin opened the public hearing at 7:26 p.m. Van Auken provided an explanation of the twelve-cent tax
increase which is mainly due to future projects that the city will bond for in 2022/2023. Van Auken said not
much else was changing in the budget for FY2023. There were no public comments. Laughlin closed the
public hearing at 7:31 p.m.




Resolution 2022-24 — Adopting the final proposed Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Budget. / Move to action.

Miller questioned how salary increases were being handled this year. Van Auken (on behalf of absent City
Administrator Kofoed) responded that salaries were still being reviewed but that Kofoed budgeted four percent
as the max which would include the COLA. Stoolman added that the focus group reviewing the salary survey
conducted in February/March did recognize some salary shortfalls compared to other communities and that it
will take the city a few years to bring employees salaries up to market value.

Motion by Miller, second by Sexton to approve Resolution 2022-24. AYES: Miller, Sexton, Stoolman,
Goodweiler. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-25— Approving a Professional Services Agreement with Impact7G Inc. to assist with the
design and construction of an SRF Sponsored Project - Wapsi Creek Widening. /Move to action.

Schechinger explained that as part of the SRF Sponsored Project funding received by the City in the amount
$719,000, Impact7G will assist with the design and construction of the project. Impact7G’s fees will be paid
out of the $719,000 received for the project. Schechinger added that Impact7G will focus on water quality and
his firm will concentrate on flood protection. Schechinger recommended approval of the agreement.

Motion by Miller, second by Sexton to approve Resolution 2022-25. AYES: Miller, Sexton, Stoolman,
Goodweiler. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-26 — Authorizing the City Administrator to enter into a contract with Lighthouse Hotel
Development Group for the purpose of a Hotel Feasibility Study in the amount of $7.700.00. / Move to action.
Motion by Miller, second by Sexton to approve Resolution 2022-26. AYES: Miller, Sexton, Goodweiler,
Stoolman. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-27- Approving 28E Agreements between the City of West Branch, IA and the Board of
Trustees of Cass, Gower, Graham, Jowa, Scott and Springdale Townships for the purposes of fire protection
and other emergencies. / Move to action.

Motion by Miller, second by Goodweiler to approve Resolution 2022-27. AYES: Miller, Goodweiler,
Stoolman, Sexton. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-28- Authorizing an internal loan and approving the purchase of a Pierce Velocity PUC Tanker
Pumper. / Move to action.

Motion by Miller, second by Sexton to approve Resolution 2022-28. AYES: Miller, Sexton, Stoolman,
Goodweiler. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-29 — Approving a 28E Agreement with Johnson County regarding the Herbert Hoover
Highway and Cedar/Johnson Road Improvements. / Move to action.

Motion by Miller, second by Sexton to approve Resolution 2022-29. AYES: Miller, Sexton, Stoolman,
Goodweiler. NAYS: None. Absent: Dean. Motion carried.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR REPORT - Absent.
CITY ATTORNEY REPORT - No Report.

CITY ENGINEER REPORT

Schechinger gave updates on recent city projects. He said he had received the preliminary plat for The
Meadows Part 3 which he is reviewing. He also said that he is still awaiting IDNR concurrence approval for
the waste water treatment facility. Schechinger added that he had received building permits for two lots in
Parkside Hills Subdivision as well as several others last week.

STAFF REPORTS

Goodale gave an update on his departments upcoming activities which include the start of the construction of
an addition to the cemetery shed that will be used by the West Branch Lions Club for storage. The West
Branch Lions is paying for the entire cost of the addition. Goodale also said the city’s mural, painted on panels
in 2019 will be erected at the former Casey’s site within the next couple of weeks, depending on weather
conditions.



COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS
Miller asked for a timeline on when Dave Peden’s property would be cleaned up from the salt issue. Goodale
said he would check if Peden had returned from his winter vacation and if the property was cleared so that his
crew could do the work. Stoolman asked how yard waste will be handled now that the brush pile has been
closed. Goodale said curbside collection will start on Monday, April 4", Sexton asked when potholes would
start to be repaired. Goodale said crews will start later this week.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion to adjourn the regular meeting by Miller, second by Sexton. Motion carried on a voice vote. City
Council meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

Roger Laughlin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Leslie Brick, City Clerk
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REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Approve Sydney Robb as a first responder with the West Branch Fire Department.
PREPARED BY: City Clerk Leslie Brick

DATE: March 25, 2022

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The West Branch Fire Department voted Cadet, Sydney Robb as a full member on the West Branch Fire
Department effective March 9, 2022.
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REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Approve a Special Event Permit Application from Jessi Simon, WBCDG
Executive Director

PREPARED BY:  City Clerk, Leslie Brick

DATE: March 25, 2022

BACKGROUND:

WBCDG is planning their annual Kick-Off to Summer event for June 3™ and 4™ that includes
sidewalk sales and a community concert.

Simon is requesting to close the 100 block of N. Downey Street for a music concert on Saturday,
June 4, 2022 from 4:00 p.m. to midnight. Simon is also requesting a special exception to allow
beer sales and consumption during the street closure. (see Resolution 2022-32 to follow.)

Herb & Lou’s and The Down Under will be selling the beverages under a special event permit
with ABD (to be approved by Council at a later date).
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Special Event Permit Application

Private events, ceremonies, or parties that anticipate less than 50 people and do not collect any money, sell any
products, goods or services including food, beverage, or alcohol, do not use roads, streets, or pathways and do
not have amplified sound or large tents do not require a Special Event Permit. A Facility Reservation form may
be required. The City of West Branch may waive the submission deadline in extreme cases of unforeseen events.

Please supply the information requested below. Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the required
information. In issuing a permit for a special event, the City considers the following items:

1. The event is reasonably likely to cause injury to persons or property, create a disturbance, cause
disorderly conduct or encourage or result in violation of the law, or community standards;

2. The event will be unreasonably and substantially interrupt the safe and orderly movement of
pedestrians and vehicular traffic in the area;

3. The proposed location is adequate for the size and nature of the event;

4. The event does not unreasonably interfere with the intended use of the area;

5. The Applicant’s apparent ability to execute the event;

6. The Applicant’s apparent ability to obtain the appropriate insurance (if applicable);

7. The event unreasonably conflicts with other scheduled special events in the community;

8. Approvals by other governing agencies; and

9. All permit requirements have been met.

The application review process begins when the City of West Branch has received a completed application.
Applications for special events must be approved by all appropriate departments, including but not limited to
the West Brach Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works, Public Library, Parks and Recreation,
Administration, and the City Council. In the event the application is denied by the City; the applicant may appeal
to the West Branch City Council in writing within five (5) days of denial. The decision of the West Branch City
Council is final.
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FOR CITY OFFICE USE:

Approved by Date of Approval
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West Branch Administration 1 “-——West Branch Fire Department/_‘— West Branch Police Department {_}{/ 4

West Branch Public Library [N /& West Branch Public Works/‘"’t . West Branch Parks and Recreation _/V / A

Other Other

Notes:




WEST BRANCH

— IOWA

Special Event Permit Application

Event Title/Name: Kickoff to Summer - Main Street Activities (Sidewalk Sales & Community Concert)

Event Organization: WB Community Development Group Phone: 643-7100
Organization Address: 127 W Main St Tax ID #: 203304311

City: West Branch state: A Zip Code: 52358

Event Website: Mainstreetwestbranch.org Event Email: Mainstreetwestbranch@gmail.cor

Event Coordinator Name and Title: Jessi Simon, WBCDG Executive Director

Event Coordinator Email: mainstreetwestbranch@gmail.com

Event Coordinator Cell Number: 319-530-2985
127 W Main St

Event Coordinator Address:
West Branch

1A 52358

City: State: Zip Code:

Sidewalk Sales and retail event Friday & Saturday 10am-5pm, street closure for

Description of Event:

outdoor community concert on Saturday evening to boost our businesses and promote our "Eat, Shop, Explore Exit 254" goals

Requested Location(s) -All city facilities will also need to be reserved using the Facility Request Form. If there is
a request to shut down a street, a traffic control plan including detour route drawing needs to be submitted.

See attached map. Street closure of Downey Street between W Main and Green St from 4pm - 12am for outdoor concert

Event set up will begin: Event will begin: Event will end: Removal and clean-up will be
(date, day of the week and time) (date, day of the week, and time) (date, day of the week, and time) completed:
(date, day of the week, and time)
Sidewalk Sales - Fri. June 3, 2022 at 9AM Friday, June 3 at 10AM Saturday, June 4 at 7PM Saturday, June 4 at 10PM
Concert - Sat. June 4 at 4PM Sat. June 4 at 6PM Saturday, June 4 at 10PM Saturday, June 4 at Midnight
300 75

Maximum Number of Participants: Maximum Number of Vehicles:

No

Will there be an admission fee? What is the admission fee?

Will food be sold? Yes (by WB restaurants) Organizers are responsible for making sure vendors have

secured the appropriate permits.

Will alcohol be permitted or sold? Yes Organizers are responsible for insuring all permits have been

obtained and all laws and regulations are followed.

Has all approval from non-city agencies (such as NPS, Johnson County, Cedar County, WBCSD) been granted? __
Please list other agencies involved. N/A

Traffic Control Plan (please attach diagram): Route traffic around the block to N 1st Street & Green Street

when N Downey Street is closed for the concert.
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Newspaper, website, posters around town, social media annoucements

Public Notification Plan:

Amplified Sound/Noise Plan: We have hired a sound tech to assist with amplified sound during the conce

Proposed concert time is 7-10pm. Will need access to 50amp, 4 wire plug w/in 50 ft of stage.

Site Plan/Race Course Map (please attach diagram): See attached.

Security Plan: CDG will work with WBPD as recommended to ensure safety and security. Prepared to hire

reserve officer for the event if required. Area fenced off for dramshop requirements.

Restoration Plan: Concert ends at 10pm. Crowd encouraged to disperse to local establishments.

Volunteer CDG crew to tear down fence/signs/tables etc. Stage to be removed from street by midnight

Trash Management Plan: Additional trash cans are requested from Public Works on Friday to use

during Saturday evening event. CDG will provide recycling bins for cans.

Restroom Plan: Public use of restrooms will be available at Downunder & Herb N Lou's as well as the

addition of 1-2 Porta Potties.

Signs/Banner Plan: Sponsor banner will be displayed on stage area. Vendors encourage to display

their own sign at booth.

Insurance policy: Event policy is in the works for CDG. Alcohol licensees will carry required dramshop coverage.

Signature: LXMX"%WM Date: 2/25/2022

**++By signing this form, you are agreeing that you have read the attached guidelines and agree with
each as stated.

Return completed form to: West Branch City Office, PO Box 218 or 110 N. Poplar St., West Branch, 1A
52358.

Please contact Parks and Recreation Director Melissa Russell with any questions 319-930-0393 or
melissa@westbranchiowa.org.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

S T T Ty ettt S MU —
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
03/28/2022

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjsct

to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights
to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODBUGER CONTACT

Springdale Agency, Inc. ‘%‘:%::E I .

101 N DOWNEY ST - 319-643-5525 : 319643-2674
(AIC, No, Ext): (AIC, No): _

WEST BRANCH, IA 52358-8667 ms& springdi@{com.net

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURERA : Great American Insurance Company 16691

INSURED SPORTS AND RECREATION PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION (PURCHASING GROUP)AND | |NSURERS :

ITS PARTICIPATING MEMBERS:

Friends Of Downtown West Branch INSURERC :

127 W MAIN ST INSURERD :

WEST BRANCH, 1A 52358-9636 INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

GAS100097

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH
THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

= TYPE OF INSURANCE gy POLICY NUMBER @by | gewobivvve) LTS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY o i $300,000
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one persan) $0
06/03/2022 | 06/05/2022
Al X PAC 4265294 12:00 AM 12:01 AM | _PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1.000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $1,000,000
GEN AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG §1,000,000
X | pouicy I I _TERg'; | l Loc
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINE=D SINGLE LT
" Janvauto BODILY INJURY (Per person)
| ALLOWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per
| |AuTos AUTOS accident
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
| __| HIREDAUTO AUTOS Per accident]
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED ‘ l RETENTION $
fossi . 06/03/2022 | 06/05/2022 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
A | Professional Liabilty X PAC 4265294 12:00 AM 12:01 AM | AGGREGATELIMIT $1,000,000

Covered Activities: Special Events

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schaduls, if more space Is required)

The Certificate Holder is added as an additional insured but only with respect to liability arising out of the named insured during the policy period.
Scheduled Activities Exclusion Applies-Please Refer to Named Insured Member Certificate of Coverage

West Branch, IA 52358

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
City of West Branch SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
Box 218 BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WilL.L BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Springdale Agency, lne.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
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WEST BRANCH

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Appoint Paula Verlo to the Zoning Board of Adjustment— term expires 12/31/2025
PREPARED BY: City Administrator Adam Kofoed

DATE: March 29, 2022

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Paula is a retired executive secretary from ACT (Iowa City). Paula has lived in West Branch since 1982 and understands
some of the challenges a homeowner faces having owned properties on the east, west and newer side of West Branch.
Paula feels that her experience with reading and interpreting contracts will help her in this role on the commission.




WEST BRANCH

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Appoint Greg Humrichouse to the Zoning Board of Adjustment— term expires 12/31/2026
PREPARED BY: City Administrator Adam Kofoed

DATE: March 29, 2022

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Greg is retired from the City of lowa City having served that community for 33 years. Greg has served on several boards
and committees and is familiar law enforcement. Greg describes himself as an unbiased, independent thinker.




WEST BRANCH

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM:  Temporary Street Closure, ELM STREET

PREPARED BY: John K. Hanna, Chief of Police

DATE: March 21, 2022

BACKGROUND:

On March 21, 2022, upon consultation with City Administrator Kofoed, Public Works Director
Goodale, I ordered the temporary closure of Elm Street from its intersection with Parkside Drive
to its intersection with S. 2" Street. This closure was necessary due to construction adjacent to
the street as well as for the developer to complete Elm Street up to Parkside Drive within the
Parkside Hills development area. This closure is effective March 21, 2022, until final
improvements to Elm Street are accepted by the City or as modified by resolution of the Council.

John K. Hanna
Chief of Police



WEST BRANCH

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Claims

PREPARED BY:  Heidi Van Auken

DATE: March 30, 2022

SUMMARY:

Claims Report: These are routine expenditures that include payroll, budget expenditures, and other
financial items that relate to City Council approved items and/or other day-to-day operational
disclosures.




EXPENDITURES

ABBY NOELCK

AE OUTDOOR POWER
ALATORRE LLC
AMAZON.COM.CA.,INC

BAKER & TAYLOR INC
BAYCOM INC

BOOK FARM LLC

BROWN'S WEST BRANCH
CEDAR COUNTY COOPERATIVE
D&R PEST CONTROL
DIAMOND VOGEL, INC

ELITE HOLDING COMPANY
FUTURE LINE TRUCK BODIES
HI-LINE INC

JAYME CILEK

JJ NICHTING COMPANY

KOCH OFFICE GROUP

LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS
LINDSAY MURDOCK

LYNCH'S EXCAVATING INC
MATT PARROTT/STOREY KENWORTH
MCELFRESH, SARA

MOSS, TIM

MUNDELL, JENNIFER
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY INC
NELSON, CATHERINE OR WATER
OLSON, KEVIN D

PITNEY BOWES INC

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER
PORT 'O' JONNY INC.

PREMIER PARTS TIPTON

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
QUILL CORP

SHAY, ALLEN

STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS
USA BLUE BOOK

VEENSTRA & KIMM INC

TOTAL

PAYROLL-WAGES, TAXES, EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS

PAYROLL-WAGES, TAXES, EMIPLOYEE
BENEFITS

4/4/2022

ZUMBA CLASSES
MOWER REPAIRS
WINDOW CLEANING - CITY BLDG

UPS BATTERY BACKUP SURGE PROTECTOR

BOOKS

TABLET DOCKING STATION
BOOKS

VEHICLE SERVICE

FUEL-PW

PEST CONTROL - LIBRARY
PAINT & PARTS FOR LINE PAINTER
SHIRTS FOR PW

SALT SPREADER COVER REPAIR
SHOP SUPPLIES

CLEANING SERVICES

VEHICLE FILTERS

COPIER MAINTENANCE
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS
BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT
ROADSTONE SHED PAD, PARKING
OFFICE SUPPLIES

BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT
BUSINESS MEALS WHILE TRAVELING
BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT
WATER PLANT METERS

BLGD INCENTIVE PAYMENT
LEGAL SERVICES - APRIL 2022
POSTAGE METER RENTAL
REPLENISH POSTAGE-LIBRARY
SERVICE - WAPSI PARK
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

LAB ANALYSIS

OFFICE SUPPLIES

BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT
CHEMICALS

SEWER TESTING SUPPLIES
VARIOUS PROJECTS

3/18/2022

200.00
506.62
70.00
381.78
471.38
993.00
570.40
517.86
1,648.00
70.00
3,526.94
759.30
55.85
65.00
216.00
101.25
406.67
1,544.88
1,218.87
300.05
180.00
1,207.19
29.36
1,572.23
5,634.65
1,092.12
1,500.00
236.52
347.08
83.22
618.56
804.75
217.78
919.54
236.00
279.17
35,662.60

64,244.62

59,838.93

43,874.16



PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA
MEDIACOM

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER
QUILL CORP

US BANK CORPORATE CARD
VERIZON WIRELESS

WELLMARK, INC

WAGEWORKS

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
WELLMARK

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

001 GENERAL FUND

022 CIVIC CENTER

031 LIBRARY

110 ROAD USE TAX

112 TRUST AND AGENCY

324 WW TREATMT FAC IMP 2021
327 SPONS WATER QUAL IMP 2021
600 WATER FUND

610 SEWER FUND

950 BC/BS FLEXIBLE BENEFIT
GRAND FUND TOTAL

UNIFORMS - PW

LICENSE FOR POLICE FIREWALL
CABLE SERVICE
REPLENISH POSTAGE
OFFICE SUPPLIES

CREDIT CARD PURCHASES
VERIZON WIRELESS

FSA ADMIN FEES
EMPLOYEE FLEX PLAN
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

271.93
1,105.00
41.90
500.00
92.72
1,226.88
392.52
178.20
1,026.33
662.15
18,968.70

24,466.33

192,424.04

57,008.61
190.74
13,814.87
20,144.76
33,214.98
33,710.00
105.05
20,734.89
12,473.81
1026.33

192,424.04



03-30-2022 09:50 AM COUNCIL REPORT PAGE:

DEPARTMENT FUND VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
POLICE OPERATION GENERAL FUND BROWN'S WEST BRANCH VEHICLE SERVICE 91.62
VEHICLE SERVICE 426.24

LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 291.47

BAYCOM INC TABLET DOCKING STATION 993.00

AMAZON.COM.CA., INC. UPS BATTERY BACKUP SURGE P 179.99

TOTAL: 1,982.32

FIRE OPERATION GENERAL FUND LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 87.40
TOTAL: 87.40

PARK & RECREATION GENERAL FUND PORT 'O' JONNY INC. SERVICE - WAPSI PARK 43.93
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 278.12

AMAZON.COM.CA.,INC. SUPPLIES 17.99

SUPPLIES 110.91

OFFICE SUPPLIES 72.89

ABBY NOELCK ZUMBA CLASSES 200.00

TOTAL: 723.84

CEMETERY GENERAL FUND LYNCH'S EXCAVATING INC ROADSTONE SHED PAD, PARKIN 300.05
PORT 'O' JONNY INC. SERVICE - CEMETERY 39.29

AE OUTDOOR POWER MOWER REPAIRS 506.62

TOTAL: 845.96

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GENERAL FUND MUNDELL, JENNIFER BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT 1,572.23
MCELFRESH, SARA BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT 1,207.19

NELSON, CATHERINE OR WATERS, CHRISTY BLGD INCENTIVE PAYMENT 1,092.12

SHAY, ALLEN BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT 919.54

LINDSAY MURDOCK BLDG INCENTIVE PAYMENT 1,218.87

TOTAL: 6,009.95

CLERK & TREASURER GENERAL FUND MATT PARROTT/STOREY KENWORTHY OFFICE SUPPLIES 180.00
KOCH OFFICE GROUP COPIER MAINTENANCE 406.67

LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 424.59

PITNEY BOWES INC POSTAGE METER RENTAL 180.00

JAYME CILEK CLEAINING SERVICES 99.00

ALATORRE LLC WINDOW CLEANING CITY BLDG 70.00

TOTAL: 1,360.26

LEGAL SERVICES GENERAL FUND OLSON, KEVIN D LEGAL SERVICES - APRIL 202 1,500.00
TOTAL: 1,500.00

LOCAL CABLE ACCESS GENERAL FUND LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 64.95
TOTAL: 64.95

COMMISSION GENERAL FUND VEENSTRA & KIMM INC. LOT SITE PALN REVIEW 744.00
MEADOWS 3&4 CONST REVIEW 389.55

TIDEWATER RETAINING WALL 714.00

TOTAL: 1,847.55

TOWN HALL CIVIC CENTER LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 43.90
JAYME CILEK CLEAINING SERVICES 117.00

TOTAL: 160.90
LIBRARY LIBRARY BAKER & TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 26.51-
BOOKS 245.17

BOOKS 252.72
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DEPARTMENT FUND VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER REPLENISH POSTAGE-LIBRARY 347.08
D&R PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL - LIBRARY 70.00
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 236.50
PITNEY BOWES INC POSTAGE METER RENTAL LIBR 56.52
BOOK FARM LLC BOOKS 570.40
TOTAL: 1,751.88
ROADS & STREETS ROAD USE TAX DIAMOND VOGEL, INC. PAINT & PARTS FOR LINE PAI 1,614.00
PAINT & PARTS FOR LINE PAI 1,912.94
CEDAR COUNTY COCPERATIVE FUEL-PW 1,648.00
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 39.32
HI-LINE INC SHOP SUPPLIES 65.00
JJ NICHTING COMPANY VEHICLE FILTERS 101.25
PREMIER PARTS TIPTON MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 263.47
BULK OIL 262.52
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 36.87
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 40.68
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 15.02
TOTAL: 5,999.07
CAPITAL PROJECT WW TREATMT FAC IMP VEENSTRA & KIMM INC. WW TREATMENT FACILITY 29,150.00
WW TREATMENT FACILTY 4,560.00
TOTAL: 33,710.00
CAPITAL PROJECT SPONS WATER QUAL I VEENSTRA & KIMM INC. SPONSORED WATER QUALITY 105.05
TOTAL: 105.05
WATER OPERATING WATER FUND MUNICIPAL SUPPLY INC. WATER PLANT METER 2,370.65
WATER METERS FOR NEW HOMES 3,264.00
MOSS, TIM BUSINESS MEALS WHILE TRAVE 29.36
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 39.31
USA BLUE BOOK PAINT FOR WATER LOCATES 144.76
TOTAL: 5,848.08
SEWER OPERATING SEWER FUND QUILL CORP OFFICE SUPPLIES 217.78
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC LAB ANALYSIS 804.75
FUTURE LINE TRUCK BODIES SALT SPREADER COVER REPAIR 55.85
LIBERTY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 39.32
ELITE HOLDING COMPANY SHIRTS FOR PW 758.30
STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CHEMICALS 236.00
USA BLUE BOOK SEWER TESTING SUPPLIES 134.41

TOTAL:




03-30-2022 09:50 AM COUNCTITL REPORT PAGE: 3

DEPARTMENT FUND VENDOR NAME DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

=============== FUND TOTALS

001 GENERAL FUND 14,422.23
022 CIVIC CENTER 160.90
031 LIBRARY 1,751.88
110 ROAD USE TAX 5,998.07
324 WW TREATMT FAC IMP 2021 33,710.00
327 SPONS WATER QUAL IMP 2021 105.05
600 WATER FUND 5,848.08
610 SEWER FUND 2,247.41

GRAND TOTAL: 64,244.62

TOTAL PAGES: 3



#4 WEST BRANCH

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: January Monthly Financial Report

PREPARED BY:  Heidi Van Auken

DATE: March 30, 2022

SUMMARY:

Monthly Financial Report: This report includes revenue, investments, expenditures, and balances
for the month of January 2022.




BANK TO BOOK RECONCILIATION

1/31/2022

BANK BALANCE @

CASH - FIDELITY BANK & TRUST

$ 4772,718.77

CASH - FIDELITY BANK & TRUST - PERPETUAL CARE FUND

$  29,190.60

SUB TOTAL $ 4,801,909.37
ADD: CD'S: Bank/CD # Maturity Date
ENLOW BUILDING CD LIBERTY SAVINGS-10447 5/2/2022| $  11,157.28
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE HILLS BANK-30282503 6/11/2022| $  97,165.34
LIBRARY-HANSEN CD DONATION UICCU-1025 8/1/2022| $§  55,245.69
LIBRARY-HANSEN CD DONATION UICCU-1026 9/2/2022| $  51,079.85
LIBRARY-HANSEN CD DONATION UICCU-1027 9/2/2022| $§  23,945.80
GEN FUND-STREETSCAPE-ACCIONA DONATION UICCU-1028 12/6/2022| $ 6,997.48
SAVINGS ACCOUNTS
GENERAL FUND SAVINGS UICCU-0001 3 5.00
LIBRARY - KROUTH INTEREST FIDELITY-SAVINGS ACCOUNT $ 8,612.75
LIBRARY - M GRAY SAVINGS FIDELITY-SAVINGS ACCOUNT $ 16,334.87
TOTAL CD'S & SAVINGS ACCOUNTS $ 270,444.06
SUB TOTAL $ 5,072,353.43
O/S DEPOSITS $ 209.30
LESS: O/S CHECKS $ 2474119

ENDING BOOK BALANCE

$ 5,047,821.54




CLERK'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2022

BEGINNING TRANSFER TRANSFER NET CHANGE CLERK'S
DESCRIPTION CHECKING INVESTMENT BALANCE RECEIPTS IN DISBURSED ouT LIABILITIES BALANCE
GENERAL
*(001) GENERAL OPERATING FUND $ 1,578,063.20 | & 500] s 1,578,068.20 | § 58,097.72 3 76,734.36 $ 1,559,431.56
** FIRE APPARATUS RESERVE $ 400,132.05 | § - |3 400,132.05 $ 400,132.05
POLICE APPARATUS RESERVE $ 56587.08|$ - |3 56,587.08 $ 56,587.08
PARK & RECREATION RESERVE $ 17,34039 | $ - |3 17,340.39 $ 17,340.39
PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE $  11,030.00 | § - 13 11,030.00 B 11,030.00
CEMETERY BLDG/EQUIP INVESTMENT $ - 1s - |s - $ -
SIGNS-ACCIONA DTN INVESTMENT $ 0.00 | s 6,997.48 | $ 6,997.48 $ 6,097.48
PARK EQUIPMENT/RESERVE $  1,500.00 | § - |3 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
(022) CIVIC CENTER $ 4518524 | § - |3 45185.24 | $ 177.70 $ 920.19 $ 4444275
(027) MEMORIAL GARDEN PROJECT $ 314.00 | $ - |3 314.00 $ 314.00
(028) SPLASH PAD RESERVE $ 100.00 | $ - |3 100.00 $ 100.00
(031) LIBRARY $  (91,053.82) s 91,246.47 | $ 192.65 | $ 414.45 $ 25,915.55 $ (25,308.45)
(036) TORT LIABILITY $  (5328.85)$ - |3 (5,328.85)| $ 511.49 $ 2,065.82 $ (6,883.18)
SPECIAL REVENUE B -
(110) ROAD USE TAX $ 38368778 - |3 38,368.77 | $ 28,438.34 3 46,991.15 $ 19,815.96
(112) TRUST & AGENCY (EMPLOYEE BENEFITS) | $ 24642538 | § - s 246,425.38 | $ 3,327.36 $ 22,553.72 $ 227,199.02
(119) EMERGENCY TAX FUND $ 23693.09 | § - |3 23,693.09 | $ 459.29 $ 24,152.38
(121) LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX $  359,992.79 | § - |s 359,992.79 | $ 2461478 $ 384,607.57
(125) TIF $ 39418740 [ $ - |s 394,187.40 | § 6,038.87 $ 400,226.27
(160) REVOLVING LOAN FUND $  137,08245 | $ - 13 137,082.45 $ 137,082.45
DEBT SERVICE 3 _
(226) DEBT SERVICE § 252,619.02 | § - |3 252,619.02 | § 3,806.51 3 256,425.53
CAPITAL PROJECTS $ =
(300) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT RESERVE $ 3339326 | % - |s 33,393.26 | $ 676.25 $ 34,069.51
(302) ARPA NEU FUND $ 186,305.60 | § - s 186,305.60 $ 186,305.60
(304) W MAIN ST STORMWATER IMP $  10,000.00 | § - 13 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
(308) PARK IMP - PEDERSEN VALLEY $ 14827208 - 13 14,827.20 $ 14,827.20
(312) DOWNTOWN EAST REDEVELOPMENT | $  173,912.82 | $ - |Is 173,912.82 $ 173,912.82
(319) RELOCATION OF WATER & SEWERLINES | §  (4,655.22)| § - 1s (4,655.22) $ (4,655.22)
(321) WIDENING WAPS| CREEK @ BERANEK PARK| $  153,793.70 | § - 13 153,793.70 $ 151.50 $ 153,642.20
(323) 1-80 WEST, WATER MAIN RELOCATE $  (52,220.51)| § - 13 (52,220.51) $ 180,275.80 $ (232,496.31)
(324) WW TREATMT FAC IMP 2021 $  (8,140.00)| $ - 18 (8,140.00) $ 87,450.00 $ (95,590.00)
(326) ROUNDABOUT MAIN & CEDAR $  (5771.00) - 18 (5,771.00) . $ 372.00 $ (6,143.00)
(327) SPONSORED WATER QUALITY IMPE 2021 | $  (17,087.40)| $ - s (17,087.40) $ 744.00 3 (17,831.40)
PERMANENT $ -
(500) CEMETERY PERPETUAL FUND $ 2919060 | ¢ 97,165.34 | § 126,355.94 $ 126,355.94
(501) KROUTH PRINCIPAL FUND $ - |3 51,083.97 | $ 51,083.97 $ 51,083.97
(502) KROUTH INTEREST FUND $ - |3 23,945.80 | $ 23,945.80 $ 23,945.80
ENTERPRISE $ 23,945.80 5 :
(600) WATER FUND $  173,130.87 | $ - 18 173,130.87 | & 49,702.89 $ 22,065.05 | $ 5,095.00 $ 195,673.71
(603) WATER SINKING FUND $ 3296917 | $ - |s 32,969.17 | $ - |s 5,095.00 $ 38,064.17
(610) SEWER FUND $ 45279109 s - |8 452791.09 | $ 62,814.99 $ 19,904.36 | $ 28,314.00 $ 467,387.72
(611) SEWER FUND SPECIAL $ 27931050 | 8 - |s 279,310.50 | $ - |s  28314.00 3 307,624.50
(740) STORM WATER UTILITY $  102,325.14 | $ - 18 102,325.14 | $ 5,714.65 3 108,039.79
(950) BC/BS FLEXIBLE BENEFIT $  (1,478.55) $ {1,478.55) $ 109.77 $ (1,588.32)
TOTAL $ 501883548 | 5 294,389.86 | § 5289,279.52 |[$ 24479520 | $  33,400.00 | $  486,253.27 [ s 33,409.00 [ $ - s 5,047,821.54
OIS CHECKS $16,379.30 $24,741.19
OIS DEPOSIT $189.05 $209.30
EANK STATEMENT BALANCE $5,305,469.77 $5,072,353.43




3-25-2022 12 PM

CITY OF WES
MTD TREASURER.._..&#PORT
AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2022

'RANCH

PAGE:

BEGINNING M-T-D M-T-D CASH BASIS NET CHANGE NET CHANGE ACCRUAL ENDING

FUND CASH BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES ENDING BAL. OTHER ASSETS LIABILITIES CASH BALANCE
001-GENERAL FUND 2,071,655.20 58,097.72 76,734.36 2,053,018.56 0.00 0.00 2,053,018.56
011-POLICE APPARATUS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
014-FIRE APPARATUS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
016-CEMETERY BLDG/EQUIP RES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
017-PARK & REC RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
018—-PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
022-CIVIC CENTER 45,185.24 177.70 920.19 44,442.75 0.00 0.00 44,442.75
026-SIGNS-ACCIONA DONATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
027-MEMORIAL GARDEN PROJECT 314.00 0.00 0.00 314.00 0.00 0.00 314.00
028-SPLASH PAD RESERVE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
031-LIBRARY 192.65 414.45 25,915.55 ( 25,308.45) 0.00 0.00 ( 25,308.45)
036-TORT LIABILITY ( 5,328.85) 511.49 2,065.82 ( 6,883.18) 0.00 0.00 ( 6,883.18)
050-HOME TOWN DAYS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
110-ROAD USE TAX 38,368.77 28,438.34 46,991.15 19,815.96 0.00 0.00 19,815.96
111-POLICE RECOVERY ACT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112-TRUST AND AGENCY 246,425.38 3,327.36 22,553.72 227,199.02 0.00 0.00 227,199.02
119-EMERGENCY TAX FUND 23,693.09 459.29 0.00 24,152.38 0.00 0.00 24,152.38
121-OPTION TAX 359,992.79 24,614.78 0.00 384,607.57 0.00 0.00 384,607.57
125-T I F 394,187.40 6,038.87 0.00 400,226.27 0.00 0.00 400,226.27
160-REVOLVING LOAN FUND 137,082.45 0.00 0.00 137,082.45 0.00 0.00 137,082.45
225-TIF DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
226-GO DEBT SERVICE 252,619.02 3,806.51 0.00 256,425.53 0.00 0.00 256,425.53
300-CAPITAL IMPROV. RESERVE 33,393.26 676.25 0.00 34,069.51 0.00 0.00 34,069.51
301-REAP GRANT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
302-ARPA NEU FUND 186,305.60 0.00 0.00 186,305.60 0.00 0.00 186,305.60
303-FIRE CAP PROJECT ADDITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
304-EASTSIDE WATER MAINS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
305-MAIN ST CROSSINGS PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
306-4TH ST IMPROVEMENTS PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
307-MAIN ST INTERSECTION IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
308-PARK IMP - PEDERSEN VALLE 14,827.20 0.00 0.00 14,827.20 0.00 0.00 14,827.20
309-PHASE I PARK IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
310~-COLLEGE STREET BRIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
311-BERANEK PARKING IMPROVEME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
312-DOWNTOWN EAST REDEVELOPME 173,912.82 0.00 0.00 173,912.82 0.00 0.00 173,912.82
313-MAIN ST SIDEWALK-PHASE 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
314-N FIRST ST IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
315-MAIN ST WATER MAIN IMPROV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
316-I & I LINE/GROUT PH 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
317-ORANGE ST 4TH TO 5TH IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
318-COLLEGE ST & 2ND ST IMPRO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
319-RELOCATING WATER & SEWER ( 4,655.22) 0.00 0.00 ( 4,655.22) 0.00 0.00 ( 4,655.22)
320-LIBRARY PARKING LOT IMPRO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321-WIDENING WAPSI CREEK @ BE 153,793.70 0.00 151.50 153,642.20 0.00 0.00 153,642.20
322-SPLASH PAD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
323-I-80 WEST, WATER MAIN REL ( 52,220.51) 0.00 180,275.80 ( 232,496.31) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 232,496.31)
324-WW TREATMT FAC IMP 2021 ( 8,140.00) 0.00 87,450.00 ( 95,580.00) 0.00 0.00 ( 95,590.00)
326-ROUNDABOUT MAIN & CEDAR-J ( 5,771.00) 0.00 372.00 ¢ 6,143.00) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 6,143.00)
327-SPONS WATER QUAL IMP 2021 ( 17,087.40) 0.00 744.00 ( 17,831.40) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 17,831.40)
500-CEMETERY PERPETUAL FUND 126,355.94 0.00 0.00 126,355.94 0.00 0.00 126,355.94
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MTD TREASURERS REPORT
JANUARY 31ST, 2022

BEGINNING M-T-D M-T-D CASH BASIS NET CHANGE NET CHANGE ACCRUAL ENDING

FUND CASH BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES ENDING BAL. OTHER ASSETS LIABILITIES CASH BALANCE
501-KROUTH PRINCIPAL FUND 51,083.97 0.00 0.00 51,083.97 0.00 0.00 51,083.97
502-KROUTH INTEREST FUND 23,945.80 0.00 0.00 23,945.80 0.00 0.00 23,945.80
600-WATER FUND 173,130.87 49,702.89 27,160.05 195,673.71 0.00 0.00 195,673.71
601-WATER RESERVE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
603-WATER SINKING FUND 32,969.17 5,095.00 0.00 38,064.17 0.00 0.00 38,064.17
610-SEWER FUND 452,791.09 62,814.99 48,218.36 467,387.72 0.00 0.00 467,387.72
611-SEWER FUND SPECIAL 279,310.50 28,314.00 0.00 307,624.50 0.00 0.00 307,624.50
614-WASTEWATER LIFT STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
740-STORM WATER UTILITY 102,325.14 5,714.65 0.00 108,039.79 0.00 0.00 108,039.79
950-BC/BS FLEXIBLE BENEFIT ( 1,478.55) 0.00 109.77  ( 1,588.32) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 1,588.32)
GRAND TOTAL 5,289,279.52 278,204.29 519,662.27 5,047,821.54 0.00 0.00 5,047,821.54

**% END OF REPORT

* Kk Kk



3-25-2022 12 PM CITY OF WES ‘RANCH PAGE:
YTD TREASURER. . .ZPORT
JANUARY 31ST, 2022
BEGINNING Y-T-D Y-T-D CASH BASIS NET CHANGE NET CHANGE ACCRUAL ENDING
FUND CASH BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES ENDING BAL. OTHER ASSETS LIABILITIES CASH BALANCE
001-GENERAL FUND 1,747,232.19 1,103,616.61 797,830.24 2,053,018.56 0.00 0.00 2,053,018.56
011-POLICE APPARATUS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
014-FIRE APPARATUS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
016-CEMETERY BLDG/EQUIP RES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
017-PARK & REC RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
018-PUBLIC WORKS RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
022-CIVIC CENTER 43,283.78 8,405.46 7,246.50 44,442.75 0.00 0.00 44,442.75
026-SIGNS-ACCIONA DONATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
027-MEMORIAL GARDEN PROJECT 314.00 0.00 0.00 314.00 0.00 0.00 314.00
028-SPLASH PAD RESERVE 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
031-LIBRARY 95,826.09 15,664.01 136,798.55 ( 25,308.45) 0.00 0.00 ( 25,308.45)
036-TORT LIABILITY 33,009.62 26,053.38 65,946.18 ( 6,883.18) 0.00 0.00 ( 6,883.18)
050-HOME TOWN DAYS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
110-ROAD USE TAX 269,458.19 202,956.34 452,598.57 19,815.96 0.00 0.00 19,815.96
111-POLICE RECOVERY ACT GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112-TRUST AND AGENCY 215,782.29 169,449.46 158,032.73 227,199.02 0.00 0.00 227,198.02
119-EMERGENCY TAX FUND 762.47 23,389.91 0.00 24,152.38 0.00 0.00 24,152.38
121-OPTION TAX 175,622.55 208,985.02 0.00 384,607.57 0.00 0.00 384,607.57
125-T I F 143,547.46 274,530.81 17,852.00 400,226.27 0.00 0.00 400,226.27
160-REVOLVING LOAN FUND 137,082.45 0.00 0.00 137,082.45 0.00 0.00 137,082.45
225-TIF DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
226-GO DEBT SERVICE 250,720.66 188,462.98 182,758.11 256,425.53 0.00 0.00 256,425.53
300-CAPITAL IMPROV. RESERVE 0.00 34,069.51 0.00 34,069.51 0.00 0.00 34,069.51
301-REAP GRANT PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
302-ARPA NEU FUND 0.00 186,305.60 0.00 186,305.60 0.00 0.00 186,305.60
303-FIRE CAP PROJECT ADDITION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
304-EASTSIDE WATER MAINS 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
305-MAIN ST CROSSINGS PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
306-4TH ST IMPROVEMENTS PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
307-MAIN ST INTERSECTION IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
308-PARK IMP - PEDERSEN VALLE 50,077.20 0.00 35,250.00 14,827.20 0.00 0.00 14,827.20
309-PHASE I PARK IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
310-COLLEGE STREET BRIDGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
311-BERANEK PARKING IMPROVEME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
312-DOWNTOWN EAST REDEVELOPME 173,912.82 0.00 0.00 173,%12.82 0.00 0.00 173,912.82
313-MAIN ST SIDEWALK-PHASE 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
314-N FIRST ST IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
315-MAIN ST WATER MAIN IMPROV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
316-I & I LINE/GROUT PH 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
317-ORANGE ST 4TH TO 5TH IMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
318-COLLEGE ST & 2ND ST IMPRO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
319-RELOCATING WATER & SEWER 564.78 0.00 5,220.00 ( 4,655.22) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 4,655.22)
320-LIBRARY PARKING LOT IMPRO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321-WIDENING WAPSI CREEK @ BE 165,279.48 0.00 11,637.28 153,642.20 0.00 0.00 153,642.20
322-SPLASH PAD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
323-I-80 WEST, WATER MAIN REL ( 38,302.89) 0.00 194,193.42 ( 232,496.31) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 232,496.31)
324-WW TREATMT FAC IMP 2021 62,510.00 69,960.00 228,060.00 ( 95,5%90.00) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 95,590.00)
326-ROUNDABOUT MAIN & CEDAR-J 0.00 0.00 6,143.00 ( 6,143.00) 0.00 0.00 ( 6,143.00)
327-SPONS WATER QUAL IMP 2021 ( 6,524.60) 0.00 11,306.80 ( 17,831.40) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 17,831.40)
500-CEMETERY PERPETUAL FUND 126,078.58 277.36 0.00 126,355.94 0.00 0.00 126,355.94



3-25-2022 12:44 PM CITY OF WEST BRANCH PAGE: 2
YTD TREASURERS REPORT
AS OF: JANUARY 31ST, 2022

BEGINNING Y-T-D Y-T-D CASH BASIS NET CHANGE NET CHANGE ACCRUAL ENDING

FUND CASH BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES ENDING BAL. OTHER ASSETS LIABILITIES CASH BALANCE
501-KROUTH PRINCIPAL FUND 51,008.10 75.87 0.00 51,083.97 0.00 0.00 51,083.97
502-KROUTH INTEREST FUND 23,912.17 33.63 0.00 23,945.80 0.00 0.00 23,945.80
600-WATER FUND 162,777.76 380,718.07 347,822.12 195,673.71 0.00 0.00 195,673.71
601-WATER RESERVE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
603-WATER SINKING FUND 5,092.92 35,665.00 2,693.75 38,064.17 0.00 0.00 38,064.17
610-SEWER FUND 339,461.60 437,549.68 309,623.56 467,387.72 0.00 0.00 467,387.72
611-SEWER FUND SPECIAL 150,915.50 156,709.00 0.00 307,624.50 0.00 0.00 307,624.50
614-WASTEWATER LIFT STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
740-STORM WATER UTILITY 126,610.48 37,804.08 56,374.77 108,039.79 0.00 0.00 108,039.79
950~-BC/BS FLEXIBLE BENEFIT ( 1,478.55) 0.00 109.77 ( 1,588.32) 0.00 0.00 (¢ 1,588.32)
GRAND TOTAL 4,514,637.11 3,560,681.78 3,027,497.35 5,047,821.54 0.00 0.00 5,047,821.54

*%*% END OF REPORT

* Kk k



PROGRAM EXPENDITURES FOR THE MONTH JANUARY OF 2022

58.33%
FUNCTIONS BUDGET MTD EXP YTD EXP REMAINING PERCENT
EXP BALANCE OF EXPENSES

PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FUND $ 357,004.00 | $ 25000.35|$% 184,10763 9 172,896.37 51.57%

TORT LIABILITY $ 12,102.00 | $ 418.26 | $ 10,995.85 | $ 1,106.15 90.86%

TRUST & AGENCY $ 83,466.00 | $ 7,73168 | $ 50,216.27 | $ 33,249.73 60.16%
FIRE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FUND $ 259,000.00 | $ 1,594.02 | $ 65,209.57 | $ 193,790.43 25.18%

TORT LIABILITY $ 10,759.00 [ $ 811.68 | $ 25,530.17 [ $ (14,771.17) 237.29%

TRUST & AGENCY $ 18,992.00 | $ 975.57 | $ 12,150.82 | § 6,841.18 63.98%
ANIMAL CONTROL $ 3,250.00 | $ 1,648.06 [ $ 1,676.81 | $ 1,573.19 51.59%
BUILDING INSPECTIONS $ 16,611.00 [ $ 1,325.23 | § 13,630.50 | § 2,980.50 82.06%
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY $ 761,184.00 | $ 39,504.85 | $ 363,517.62 | $ 397,666.38 47.76%
PUBLIC WORKS
ROADS & STREETS

GENERAL FUND $ 69,472.00 | $ - $ 12,725.00 | $ 56,747.00 18.32%

TORT LIABILITY $ 13,938.00 | $ 43154 | $ 12,891.36 | $ 1,046.64 92.49%

ROAD USE TAX FUND $ 400,040.00 | $ 46,991.15|$ 45259857 | $ (52,558.57) 113.14%

TRUST & AGENCY $ 57,468.00 | $ 5,569.27 | $ 32,01597 | $ 25,452.03 55.71%
STREET LIGHTING - GENERAL FUND $ 37,000.00 [ $ 3,030.79 | $ 21,042.69 | $ 15,957.31 56.87%
SOLID WASTE - GENERAL FUND $ 201,000.00 | $ 16,401.50 | $ 129,597.58 | $ 71,402.42 64.48%
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS $ 778,918.00 | $ 72,424.25|$% 660,871.17 | $ 118,046.83 84.84%
TOTAL HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES $ s $ = $ 2 $ = #DIV/0!
CULTURE & RECREATION
LIBRARY

GENERAL FUND $ 220,949.00 |$ 2591555|% 136,798.55 | 3 84,150.45 61.91%

TORT LIABILITY $ 4,255.00 | % 4413 [ $ 4,194.81 | $ 60.19 98.59%

TRUST & AGENCY $ 32,923.00 | $ 2,925.16 | $ 20,402.72 | $ 12,520.28 61.97%
PARKS & RECREATION $ -

GENERAL FUND $ 210,930.00 |<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>